1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the

Group which has been prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31

March 2008, as extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March

2008, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments as explained in the notes below, as if the Disposal

and the Subscription had been completed on 31 March 2008 for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the

Disposal and the Subscription on the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2008. As it is prepared

for illustrative purpose only, and because of its nature, it does not purport to give a true picture of the

financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2008 had the Disposal and the Subscription actually been

completed on that date or at any future date.

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   assets and
   liabilities of
   the Group
   after the
  Unaudited Unaudited unaudited
 The Group as at pro forma pro forma  pro forma
 31 March 2008 adjustments adjustment adjustments
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 1 Note 2

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 16,314 (7,878)  8,436

Investment properties 150,500 (127,800)  22,700

Investment in Willie Shares –  188,500 188,500

Available-for-sale investments 9,130   9,130

Loan receivable 4,070   4,070

Convertible bond – loan portion 16,630   16,630

Total non-current assets 196,644   249,466

CURRENT ASSETS
Loans receivable 569,499   569,499

Convertible bond – option derivatives 1,626   1,626

Investments at fair value through

 profit or loss 357,627   357,627

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 24,603 (631)  23,972

Cash and bank balances 205,172 (158)  205,014

Total current assets 1,158,527   1,157,738

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

148

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   assets and
   liabilities of
   the Group
   after the
  Unaudited Unaudited unaudited
 The Group as at pro forma  pro forma  pro forma
 31 March 2008 adjustments adjustment adjustments
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 5,031 (1,664)  3,367

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 10,334 (4,170)  6,164

Tax payable 800 (553)  247

Total current liabilities 16,165   9,778

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,142,362   1,147,960

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,339,006   1,397,426

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 68,672 (47,552)  21,120

Deferred tax liabilities 9,370 (8,744)  626

 78,042   21,746

NET ASSETS 1,260,964   1,375,680

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

149

As disclosed in the circular of the Company dated 30 May 2008 in relation to the disposal of the

entire interest in Glamourous Investments Limited, Best Inspire Limited and Bright Majestic Limited

(collectively the “Companies”) which held the Properties, the Group had, in return, received the

Convertible Note.

On 11 September 2008, the Group entered into the Termination Deed with Willie, pursuant to which

the parties conditionally agreed to terminate the Convertible Note. In consideration therefor, Willie would